1999 Cycles Survey

Cornell University
Table Set 1: Background Information on Survey Population/Sample

By College Response As % of As % of
Rate (%) Respondents AllFR & SO
ALS 38.9 22.8 20.9
AAP 21.9 2.3 3.8
AS 37.5 35.3 33.6
EN 35.7 21.4 21.4
HE 35.5 9.2 9.3
HO 24.4 3.9 5.8
ILR 34.1 4.4 4.6
Undecided 29.5 0.6 0.7
Overall 35.7 100.0 100.0
By Race/Ethnicity Response As % of As % of
Rate (%) Respondents All FR & SO
Asian-American 37.5 18.2 17.3
African-American* 24.4 3.1 4.6
Hispanic/Latino* 30.9 5.2 6.0
White 37.3 63.4 60.6
Native-American* 34.6 0.4 0.4
International 35.4 6.1 6.1
Unknown 25.6 3.5 4.9
Overall 35.7 100.0 100.0
By Gender Response As % of As % of
Rate (%) Respondents All FR & SO
Female 42.3 55.9 47.1
Male 29.7 44.1 52.9
Overall 35.7 100.0 100.0
-By Class ﬁesponse As % of As % of
Rate (%) Respondents All FR & SO
Freshman 394 54.8 49.6
Sophomore 32.0 45.2 50.4
Overall 35.7 100.0 100.0

Note. *Alrican Americans, Hispanics, and Natlve Americans were combined as ronderrepresented
minorities" for further analyses due to their small sizes, and referred to as "URM"
throughout the tables.
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table 2-a: Satisfaction with Services, Facilities, and Various Aspects of College
By Class

Q1: THIS YEAR, how satisfied have you been with:
(1= Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)

Freshman Sophomore  Overall
(Mean)
Overall experience at your university* 3.43 3.33 3.39
Academic experience* 3.24 3.11 3.18
Accessiblity of faculty members* 3.13 3.04 3.09
Academic advising 2.76 2.82 2.79
Residential experience* 3.25 3.14 3.20
Residential life office* 2.79 2.60 2.71
Opportunity to meet students from other residences* 2.85 2.65 2.76
Student government system* 2.53 2.37 2.45
Security on campus* 3.38 3.25 3.32
Social life 3.27 3.21 3.24
Cultural activities (lectures, concerts)* 3.36 3.28 3.32
On-campus job(s)* 3.18 3.32 3.25
Career development office 3.10 3.04 3.07
Sense of community on campus* 2.86 2.60 2.74
Administration in general* 2.81 2.59 2.71
Counseling service* 3.05 2.92 2.99
Dining service* 3.12 2.94 3.04
Financial aid office* 2.81 2.67 2.75
Financial aid package* 251 2.40 2.46
Student health service* 2.77 2.63 2.70
Resources in the libraries (books, journals) 3.55 3.52 3.53
Services provided by the libraries 3.44 3.46 3.45
Registrar's office* 3.18 3.03 3.11
Size of classes* 2.98 2.85 2.92
Availablity of courses* 3.11 2.96 3.04
Controller's office (Student accounts)* 3.04 2.88 2.96
Internships, off-campus study opportunities 2.94 291 2.93
Foreign study opportunities* 3.21 3.07 3.13
Athletic facilities* 3.16 3.01 3.09
Athletic programs* 3.18 3.01 3.11

Note. * indicates SEaEISEIC&”y S|gn|||cant mean aitTerences pased on 1-1est at p <.0lL
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Table 2-b: Satisfaction with Services, Facilities, and Various Aspects of College
By Gender

Q1: THIS YEAR, how satisfied have you been with:
(1= Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)

Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Overall experience at your university* 3.33 3.43 3.39
Academic experience** 3.22 3.15 3.18
Accessibility of faculty members 3.08 3.09 3.09
Academic advising 2.78 2.80 2.79
Residential experience* 3.14 3.26 3.20
Residential life office* 2.61 2.80 2.71
Opportunity to meet students from other residences 2.75 2.77 2.76
Student government system* 2.27 2.63 2.45
Security on campus* 3.39 3.27 3.32
Social life* 3.12 3.34 3.24
Cultural activities (lectures, concerts)* 3.21 3.41 3.32
On-campus job(s) 3.21 3.28 3.25
Career development office* 2.99 3.12 3.07
Sense of community on campus* 2.69 2.78 2.74
Administration in general* 2.62 2.78 2.71
Counseling service 2.95 3.02 2.99
Dining service 3.01 3.07 3.04
Financial aid office** 2.69 2.80 2.75
Financial aid package 2.40 2.50 2.46
Student health service 2.73 2.69 2.70
Resources in the libraries (books, journals) 3.54 3.53 3.53
Services provided by the libraries 3.44 3.45 3.45
Registrar's office 3.12 3.10 3.11
Size of classes* 2.87 2.96 2.92
Availability of courses 3.05 3.03 3.04
Controller's office (Student accounts) 2.95 2.97 2.96
Internships, off-campus study opportunities 2.90 2.95 2.93
Foreign study opportunities 3.09 3.16 3.13
Athletic facilities* 3.00 3.17 3.09
Athletic programs* 3.01 3.19 3.11

Notes. * indicates sEahsElcaIIy S|gn|||cant mean diterences paseqd on

-testat p < .01

** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .05.

Institutional Research and Planning

10/25/99



1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table 2-c: Satisfaction with Services, Facilities, and Various Aspects of College

By Race/Ethnicity

Q1: THIS YEAR, how satisfied have you been with:
(1= Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)

Asian White Eoreign URM Overall
(Mean)
Overall experience at your university* 3.24 3.47 3.21 3.22 3.39
Academic experience* 3.01 3.28 3.05 2.96 3.18
Accessibility of faculty members* 2.91 3.12 3.16 3.17 3.09
Academic advising 2.74 2.79 2.91 2.89 2.79
Residential experience** 3.19 3.21 3.03 3.30 3.20
Residential life office 2.71 2.71 2.66 2.75 2.71
Opportunity to meet students from other residences** 2.66 2.80 2.69 2.79 2.76
Student government system 2.49 2.46 2.40 2.37 2.45
Security on campus* 3.26 3.38 3.47 2.87 3.32
Social life* 3.11 3.32 3.05 3.10 3.24
Cultural activities (lectures, concerts) 3.27 3.34 3.28 3.34 3.32
On-campus job(s)* 3.12 3.29 3.26 3.38 3.25
Career development office 3.00 3.09 3.14 3.09 3.07
Sense of community on campus* 2.72 2.78 2.79 2.52 2.74
Administration in general* 2.69 2.72 2.85 2.55 2.71
Counseling service** 2.88 3.00 3.13 3.05 2.99
Dining service* 2.95 3.10 2.98 2.89 3.04
Financial aid office* 2.78 2.72 2.37 2.94 2.75
Financial aid package* 2.56 2.40 2.24 2.67 2.46
Student health service 2.67 2.72 2.63 2.70 2.70
Resources in the libraries (books, journals)* 3.43 3.56 3.52 3.57 3.53
Services provided by the libraries** 3.37 3.46 3.51 3.51 3.45
Registrar's office 3.11 3.11 3.19 3.09 3.11
Size of classes* 2.86 2.96 2.83 2.84 2.92
Availability of courses** 2.96 3.08 2.97 3.01 3.04
Controller's office (Student accounts) 2.98 2.96 3.00 2.89 2.96
Internships, off-campus study opportunities* 2.73 2.99 2.69 3.04 2.93
Foreign study opportunities 3.07 3.16 3.00 3.20 3.13
Athletic facilities* 2.90 3.14 3.09 3.13 3.09
Athletic programs* 2.97 3.13 3.25 3.10 3.11
‘Notes. * Indicates statistically significant mean differences based on one-way ANOVA at p < .01.
** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on one-way ANOVA at p < .05.
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Table 2-d: Satisfaction with Services, Facilities, and Various Aspects of College
By College

Q1: THIS YEAR, how satisfied have you been with:
(1= Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)

ALS AAP AS EN  HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)

Overall experience at your university* 3.38 332 334 338 351 342 356 3.39
Academic experience 3.12 326 3.18 320 3.17 3.26 3.30 3.18
Accessibility of faculty members** 3.05 3.12 3.10 3.08 3.04 3.31 298 3.09
Academic advising* 3.00 263 261 286 284 273 281 2.79
Residential experience 3.23 3.15 3.16 3.19 3.24 3.24 3.43 3.20
Residential life office 278 259 268 265 274 278 292 271
Opportunity to meet students from other residences* 282 298 270 2.73 275 297 293 2.76
Student government system** 247 242 248 234 262 238 247 245
Security on campus 329 334 332 337 329 325 3.29 332
Social life* 3.27 324 321 312 340 345 344 324
Cultural activities (lectures, concerts)* 3.36 3.33 3.34 322 347 3.30 3.26 3.32
On-campus job(s) 3.23 3.31 329 325 324 314 322 3.25
Career development office* 3.15 329 285 298 3.12 344 3.35 3.07
Sense of community on campus 279 280 268 277 271 288 280 274
Administration in general** 272 272 267 268 278 282 289 271
Counseling service 3.02 3.12 294 293 3.07 293 3.18 2.99
Dining service 3.05 329 3.04 3.00 3.08 298 3.03 3.04
Financial aid office 274 258 277 273 282 264 275 275
Financial aid package** 235 251 253 254 236 230 233 246
Student health service** 279 253 269 267 272 248 283 2.70
Resources in the libraries (books, journals)** 3,57 3.62 354 346 350 353 3.62 353
Services provided by the libraries 3.49 355 344 3.39 343 347 353 345
Registrar's office* 3.09 334 3.09 314 311 297 3.25 311
Size of classes* 283 330 3.03 285 271 331 277 292
Availability of courses* 3.07 3.00 3.15 3.00 287 265 287 3.04
Controller's office (Student accounts) 295 289 295 298 299 293 296 2.96
Internships, off-campus study opportunities* 299 3.05 276 290 293 3.37 3.18 2.93
Foreign study opportunities* 3.17 344 3.11 288 321 3.36 3.32 3.13
Athletic facilities* 3.19 3.10 3.07 297 3.15 299 3.19 3.09
Athletic programs 3.16 297 3.11 3.04 3.15 3.02 3.16 3.11
'Notes. * Indicates statistically significant mean diterences based on one-way ANOVA at p <.01.

** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on one-way ANOVA at p < .05.
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1999 Cycles Survey
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Table 3-a: Development of Abilities and Knowledge in College

By Class

Q2: Reflecting on your college experience up to now, how much do you feel you have gained or made progress in

each of the following respects?
(1 = Very little to 4 = Very much)

Freshman Sophomore  Overall
(Mean)
Career preparation* 2.42 2.70 2.55
Gaining a broad general education* 2.66 2.74 2.69
Writing clearly & effectively* 2.54 2.47 2.51
Aware of different philosophies, culture, & ways of life 2.60 2.65 2.62
Understanding yourself* 2.92 3.06 2.98
Understanding nature of science & experimentation* 2.52 2.68 2.59
Ability to think analytically & logically* 2.76 2.95 2.85
Ability to learn on your own and pursue ideas 2.82 2.89 2.85
Understanding & enjoyment of art, music, & drama 2.29 2.36 2.33
Relating to people of different races, nations, & religions 2.68 2.67 2.68
Organizing your time effectively 2.58 2.64 2.61
Quantitative thinking* 2.57 2.68 2.62
Leadership skills* 2.30 2.60 2.43
Note. ~mndicates statistically signiticant mean arnierences based on T-testat p < .0L.
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Table 3-b: Development of Abilities and Knowledge in College

By Gender

Q2: Reflecting on your college experience up to now, how much do you feel you have gained or made progress in

each of the following respects?
(1 = Very little to 4 = Very much)

Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Career preparation* 2.61 2.50 2.55
Gaining a broad general education 2.67 2.71 2.69
Writing clearly & effectively* 2.43 2.57 2.51
Aware of different philosophies, culture, & ways of life* 2.55 2.68 2.62
Understanding yourself* 2.91 3.04 2.98
Understanding nature of science & experimentation 2.63 2.56 2.59
Ability to think analytically & logically* 291 2.80 2.85
Ability to learn on your own and pursue ideas 2.83 2.87 2.85
Understanding & enjoyment of art, music, & drama* 2.20 2.42 2.33
Relating to people of different races, nations, & religions* 2.54 2.79 2.68
Organizing your time effectively* 2.52 2.67 2.61
Quantitative thinking* 2.69 2.57 2.62
Leadership skills** 2.39 2.47 2.43
Notes. “indicates statistically signiticant mean aifierences pased on 1-testat p < .01,
** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .05.
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Table 3-c: Development of Abilities and Knowledge in College
By Race/Ethnicity

Q2: Reflecting on your college experience up to now, how much do you feel you have gained or made progress in

each of the following respects?
(1 = Very little to 4 = Very much)

Asian __ White Foreign  URM Overall
(Mean)
Career preparation* 242 2.59 2.50 2.52 2.55
Gaining a broad general education* 2.59 2.72 2.81 2.61 2.69
Writing clearly & effectively* 2.33 2.54 2.50 2.59 251
Aware of different philosophies, culture, & ways of life 2.55 2.62 2.78 2.67 2.62
Understanding yourself** 2.87 3.01 3.00 2.99 2.98
Understanding nature of science & experimentation* 2.53 2.65 2.48 2.38 2.59
Ability to think analytically & logically 2.79 2.87 2.86 2.81 2.85
Ability to learn on your own and pursue ideas 2.77 2.86 2.90 2.89 2.85
Understanding & enjoyment of art, music, & drama 2.37 2.30 2.50 2.31 2.33
Relating to people of different races, nations, & religions** 2.65 2.65 2.80 2.83 2.68
Organizing your time effectively* 2.42 2.69 2.55 2.47 2.61
Quantitative thinking* 2.56 2.66 2.66 2.45 2.62
Leadership skills* 2.22 251 2.27 2.49 2.43
Notes: * indicates statstically significant mean aiiferences pased on one-way ANOVA at p < .01.
** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on one-way ANOVA at p < .05.
Institutional Research and Planning 10/25/99




1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table 3-d: Development of Abilities and Knowledge in College
By College

Q2: Reflecting on your college experience up to now, how much do you feel you have gained or made progress in

each of the following respects?
(1 = Very little to 4 = Very much)

ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Career preparation* 266 274 230 263 259 326 278 255
Gaining a broad general education* 269 251 286 247 264 273 2.62 2.69
Writing clearly & effectively* 253 264 255 231 251 282 264 251
Aware of diff. philosophies, culture, & ways of life* 266 278 271 238 255 271 285 262
Understanding yourself 299 3.14 3.00 290 299 298 3.09 2.98
Understanding nature of science & experimentation* 297 188 244 283 271 178 1.69 259
Ability to think analytically & logically* 287 294 276 297 291 269 281 285
Ability to learn on your own and pursue ideas 286 3.08 284 280 287 295 292 285
Understanding & enjoyment of art, music, & drama* 223 3.06 250 211 236 224 209 233
Relating to people of diff. races, nations, & religions* 271 3.00 2.69 252 274 275 277 2.68
Organizing your time effectively 266 254 256 259 267 257 268 261
Quantitative thinking* 269 250 250 279 260 258 259 262
Leadership skills* 249 252 237 226 256 298 279 243
Note: * Inaicates statistically significant mean aiiferences pased on one-way ANOVA at p <.01.
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Table 4-a: Students' Perceptions about Problems on Campus

By Class

Q4: In your view, to what extent is each of the following is a problem here THIS YEAR?

(1 =Toa very little extent to 5 = To a very great extent)

Freshman Sophomore  Overall
(Mean)
Sexual harassment* 1.59 1.76 1.67
Racial harassment 2.44 2.51 2.48
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation 1.98 2.04 2.01
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation* 1.53 1.63 1.58
Highly politicized climate* 2.13 2.30 2.21
Discrimination on the basis of social class* 1.80 2.01 1.89
Lack of racial or ethnic diversity* 1.87 2.10 1.98
Cheating in academic work* 1.87 2.27 2.05
Alcohol use 3.13 3.19 3.15
Drug use* 2.38 2.54 2.45
Eating disorders* 2.05 2.52 2.26
Note. * mdicates statistically signiticant mean difTerences pased on 1-testat p < .01.
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Table 4-b: Students' Perceptions about Problems on Campus

By Gender

Q4: In your view, to what extent is each of the following is a problem here THIS YEAR?

(1 =Toa very little extent to 5 = To a very great extent)

Male Female Overall
(Mean)

Sexual harassment* 1.51 1.79 1.67
Racial harassment* 2.24 2.66 2.48
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation 1.86 2.12 2.01
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation** 1.53 1.61 1.58
Highly politicized climate 2.25 2.17 2.21
Discrimination on the basis of social class 1.86 1.92 1.89
Lack of racial or ethnic diversity* 1.87 2.06 1.98
Cheating in academic work** 1.99 2.10 2.05
Alcohol use* 2.99 3.29 3.15
Drug use* 2.31 2.57 2.45
Eating disorders* 1.86 2.58 2.26
Notes. ¥ Indicates statistically signiticant mean diierences pased on |-testatp < .01.

** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .05.
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Table 4-c: Students' Perceptions about Problems on Campus

By Race/Ethnicity

Q4: In your view, to what extent is each of the following is a problem here THIS YEAR?

(1 =Toa very little extent to 5 = To a very great extent)

Asian White Eoreign URM Overall
(Mean)
Sexual harassment* 1.57 1.69 1.50 1.81 1.67
Racial harassment* 2.48 2.37 2.38 3.34 2.48
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation* 1.83 2.03 1.78 2.39 2.01
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation 1.55 1.57 1.53 1.61 1.58
Highly politicized climate* 2.05 2.22 1.96 2.64 2.21
Discrimination on the basis of social class* 1.80 1.86 1.88 2.27 1.89
Lack of racial or ethnic diversity* 1.93 1.89 1.79 2.93 1.98
Cheating in academic work 2.08 2.04 1.96 2.05 2.05
Alcohol use** 3.19 3.14 2.90 3.36 3.15
Drug use* 2.37 2.49 2.18 2.57 2.45
Eating disorders* 2.02 2.34 2.07 2.28 2.26
Notes. * ndicates statistically significant mean anierences based on one-way ANOVA at p < .0L.
** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p <.05.
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Table 4-d: Students' Perceptions about Problems on Campus
By College

Q4: In your view, to what extent is each of the following is a problem here THIS YEAR?

(1 =Toa very little extent to 5 = To a very great extent)

ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Sexual harassment* 1.69 1.78 172 148 177 180 1.71 1.67
Racial harassment* 250 244 255 213 282 254 276 2.48
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation* 203 190 211 1.72 2.10 2.13 2.16 2.01
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation* 159 149 161 144 165 1.76 160 1.58
Highly politicized climate* 221 216 229 2.04 221 220 244 2.21
Discrimination on the basis of social class* 190 216 195 168 188 225 2.10 1.89
Lack of racial or ethnic diversity* 1.82 2.18 2.10 1.79 213 2.08 223 1.98
Cheating in academic work* 194 188 2.08 199 210 2.65 2.15 2.05
Alcohol use* 3.17 3.28 3.22 292 323 345 3.22 3.15
Drug use* 245 242 253 213 266 293 260 245
Eating disorders* 227 222 241 178 2.69 266 224 2.26
Note. *Indicates statistically significant mean diierences based on one-way ANOVA at p <.01.
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Table 5-a: Students' Perceptions about Campus Climate
By Class

Q10: Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements
about your college/university.
(1 = Strongly disagree to 5 = Strongly agree)

Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Students & faculty work together to increase student learning.* 3.64 3.44 3.55
Students & faculty have similar views about purpose of this instit.* 3.27 2.99 3.15
Students have a clear sense of why they are here.* 3.31 3.07 3.20
Most people at this institution are open to new ideas.* 3.51 3.26 3.39
Faculty, staff, & students freely express their opinions.* 3.75 3.62 3.69
Most people at this institution treat each other respectfully.* 3.76 3.50 3.64
This instit. places high value on the individual .* 3.19 2.99 3.10
Provides opport. for me to interact with people of diff. background.* 3.97 3.78 3.88
| feel valued as a person at this institution.* 3.12 2.90 3.02
Most people respect the rights of others here.* 3.75 3.57 3.67
Students feel an obligation for the well-being of this institution.* 3.29 3.03 3.17
There is a clear sense of appropriate & inappropriate behavior.* 3.36 3.20 3.29
I am knowledgeable about this institution's polices & regulations. 3.38 3.39 3.38
This institution encourages students to help others in need.* 3.28 3.09 3.19
Students at this institution care about each other.* 3.37 3.09 3.24
Faculty care about students at this institution.* 3.50 3.29 341
This institution's staff cares about students.* 3.35 3.14 3.25
I have a clear sense of this institution's history & traditions. 3.45 3.37 341
This instit.'s tradit'ns & celebrat'ns play an important role in my life.* 3.01 2.90 2.96
Faculty members have been responsive to my needs.* 3.33 3.23 3.28
| feel a sense of community at my university.* 3.03 2.73 2.89

Note: * ndicates statistically signiticant mean dierences based on T-testat p < .01.
** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .05.
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Table 5-b: Students' Perceptions about Campus Climate

By Gender

Q10: Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements

about your college/university.
(1 = Strongly disagree to 5 = Strongly agree)

Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Students & faculty work together to increase student learning. 3.51 3.58 3.55
Students & faculty have similar views about purpose of this instit. 3.13 3.16 3.15
Students have a clear sense of why they are here.** 3.15 3.24 3.20
Most people at this institution are open to new ideas. 3.35 3.43 3.39
Faculty, staff, & students freely express their opinions. 3.72 3.66 3.69
Most people at this institution treat each other respectfully. 3.64 3.65 3.64
This instit. places high value on the individual.** 3.03 3.14 3.10
Provides opport. for me to interact with people of diff. background. 3.84 3.91 3.88
I feel valued as a person at this institution. 2.99 3.04 3.02
Most people respect the rights of others here. 3.68 3.66 3.67
Students feel an obligation for the well-being of this institution. 3.14 3.20 3.17
There is a clear sense of appropriate & inappropriate behavior. 3.25 3.31 3.29
I am knowledgeable about this institution's polices & regulations. 3.38 3.38 3.38
This institution encourages students to help others in need.* 3.10 3.26 3.19
Students at this institution care about each other.* 3.16 3.30 3.24
Faculty care about students at this institution. 3.39 3.42 341
This institution's staff cares about students. 3.24 3.26 3.25
I have a clear sense of this institution's history & traditions. 3.45 3.39 341
This instit.'s tradit'ns & celebrat'ns play an important role in my life.* 2.88 3.02 2.96
Faculty members have been responsive to my needs. 3.27 3.29 3.28
| feel a sense of community at my university.* 2.81 2.96 2.89

Note: = ndicates SEaEISEIC&”y S|gn|||canf mean ditterences based on 1-test at p <.0lL
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Table 5-c: Students' Perceptions about Campus Climate
By Race/Ethnicity

Q10: Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements about your college/university.
(1 = Strongly disagree to 5 = Strongly agree)

Asian ___White Foreign _ URM __ Overall
(Mean)
Students & faculty work together to increase student learning.* 3.44 3.59 3.66 3.45 3.55
Students & faculty have similar views about purpose of this instit.* 3.13 3.19 3.15 2.87 3.15
Students have a clear sense of why they are here.* 3.04 3.27 3.18 3.03 3.20
Most people at this institution are open to new ideas.* 3.33 3.44 3.55 3.07 3.39
Faculty, staff, & students freely express their opinions.* 3.51 3.77 3.66 3.56 3.69
Most people at this institution treat each other respectfully.* 3.64 3.70 3.67 3.32 3.64
This instit. places high value on the individual ** 3.04 3.12 3.28 2.94 3.10
Provides opport. for me to interact with people of diff. background.*}] 3.79 3.93 3.97 3.73 3.88
I feel valued as a person at this institution.* 2.95 3.05 3.24 2.84 3.02
Most people respect the rights of others here.* 3.63 3.71 3.74 341 3.67
Students feel an obligation for the well-being of this institution. 3.16 3.20 3.20 3.02 3.17
There is a clear sense of appropriate & inappropriate behavior. 3.33 3.30 3.30 3.18 3.29
I am knowledgeable about this institution's polices & regulations.** 3.28 3.40 3.43 3.50 3.38
This institution encourages students to help others in need. 3.14 3.23 3.12 3.12 3.19
Students at this institution care about each other.* 3.18 3.32 3.02 3.04 3.24
Faculty care about students at this institution.* 3.29 3.45 3.43 3.34 341
This institution's staff cares about students.** 3.14 3.29 3.32 3.25 3.25
I have a clear sense of this institution's history & traditions.* 3.12 3.53 3.29 3.25 341
This instit.'s tradit'ns & celebrat'ns play an important role in my life.*] 2.76 3.06 2.98 2.62 2.96
Faculty members have been responsive to my needs.* 3.09 3.35 3.33 3.25 3.28
| feel a sense of community at my university.* 2.78 2.96 2.89 2.62 2.89

Notes. * Indicates statistically signiticant mean diTTerences based on one-way ANOVA atp < .01,
** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p <.05.
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Table 5-d: Students' Perceptions about Campus Climate
By College

Q10: Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements about your college/university.
(1 = Strongly disagree to 5 = Strongly agree)

ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall

(Mean)
Stud. & facul. work together to increase student learning. 3.53 3.78 353 353 354 382 352 355
Stud. & facul. have similar views about purpose of instit.* 3.09 332 3.08 319 321 349 3.15 3.15
Students have a clear sense of why they are here.* 3.25 3.36 3.07 3.21 330 352 335 3.20
Most people at this institution are open to new ideas. 341 346 3.35 343 341 340 342 3.39
Faculty, staff, & students freely express their opinions. 3.63 369 3.70 3.70 3.73 3.68 3.78 3.69
Most people at this institution treat each other respectfully.* | 3.58 3.68 3.60 3.79 3.67 350 3.71 3.64
This instit. places high value on the individual. 3.02 326 3.08 3.11 3.18 3.26 3.10 3.10
Provides opport. for me to interact w/ people of diff. backg. | 3.96 4.04 3.81 3.88 385 396 3.94 3.88
| feel valued as a person at this institution.** 296 3.22 3.00 3.04 297 339 3.13 3.02
Most people respect the rights of others here. 3.63 366 366 375 364 352 362 3.67

Students feel an obligation for the well-being of institution.** | 3.14 3.24 3.10 3.21 3.24 3.36 3.40 3.17
There is a clear sense of appropr. & inappropr. behavior.** 3.30 3.16 3.20 3.37 3.36 3.36 343 3.29

I am knowledgeable about instit.'s polices & regulations. 344 323 3.33 342 334 344 343 3.38
This institution encourages students to help others in need. 3.18 3.20 3.15 3.25 325 3.08 3.36 3.19
Students at this institution care about each other. 3.21 334 3.18 3.36 3.25 3.27 3.26 3.24
Faculty care about students at this institution. 3.37 347 339 349 333 354 335 341
This institution's staff cares about students.** 3.21 356 320 3.30 3.30 3.19 347 3.25

I have a clear sense of this institution's history & traditions.** | 3.48 3.72 3.35 3.39 3.39 342 362 341
This instit.'s tradit. & celebrat. play an import. role in my life.q] 3.06 3.44 2.87 290 2.89 3.01 3.27 2.96

Faculty members have been responsive to my needs. 3.27 328 3.35 323 3.18 3.36 3.18 3.28
| feel a sense of community at my university.* 292 3.18 279 292 292 304 3.14 289
Notes. * mdicates statstically signiticant mean diierences based on one-way ANOVA al p <.01.

** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on one-way ANOVA at p < .05.
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 6-a: Students' Experiences with Campus Climate

Q6: During THIS YEAR, which of the following, if any, have you personally experienced or witnessed

at this college/university?

By Class

Experienced Freshman _ Sophomore Overall
(%)
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation 1.9 2.2 2.1
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation 3.9 5.2 4.5
Sexual harassment 7.8 9.2 8.4
Racial harassment 6.2 7.4 6.7
Discrimination on the basis of social class 6.8 10.4 8.5
Other forms of harassment 7.3 9.1 8.1
Witnessed Freshman __ Sophomore Overall
(%)
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation 17.5 17.1 17.3
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation 7.6 12.1 9.6
Sexual harassment 15.4 20.1 17.5
Racial harassment 18.4 21.5 19.8
Discrimination on the basis of social class 16.8 19.9 18.2
Other forms of harassment 13.1 14.5 13.7
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 6-b: Students' Experiences with Campus Climate
By Gender

Q6: During THIS YEAR, which of the following, if any, have you personally experienced or witnessed

at this college/university?

Experienced Male Female Overall
(%)
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation 2.1 2.1 2.1
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation 4.7 4.3 4.5
Sexual harassment 1.5 13.9 8.4
Racial harassment 6.5 6.9 6.7
Discrimination on the basis of social class 8.6 8.4 8.5
Other forms of harassment 8.8 7.5 8.1
Witnessed Male Female Overall
(%)
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation 14.7 19.4 17.3
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation 10.3 9.1 9.6
Sexual harassment 14.5 19.9 17.5
Racial harassment 17.3 21.8 19.8
Discrimination on the basis of social class 17.9 18.4 18.2
Other forms of harassment 14.6 13.1 13.7
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 6-c: Students' Experiences with Campus Climate

By Race/Ethnicity

Q6: During THIS YEAR, which of the following, if any, have you personally experienced or witnessed

at this college/university?

Experienced Asian White Eoreign URM Overall
(%)
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation 1.8 2.0 1.5 4.8 2.1
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation 4.8 4.7 0.8 4.8 4.5
Sexual harassment 6.1 9.1 53 10.1 8.4
Racial harassment 13.7 1.5 12.1 27.0 6.7
Discrimination on the basis of social class 5.6 7.7 9.8 18.0 8.5
Other forms of harassment 8.4 7.7 7.6 13.8 8.1
Witnessed Asian White Eoreign URM Overall
(%)
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation 14.7 17.1 9.8 31.7 17.3
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation 9.1 10.1 7.6 10.6 9.6
Sexual harassment 11.7 19.2 9.8 24.3 17.5
Racial harassment 23.6 15.1 235 45.0 19.8
Discrimination on the basis of social class 15.7 18.1 14.4 28.6 18.2
Other forms of harassment 13.2 13.1 10.6 23.3 13.7
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1999 Cycles Survey

By College

Cornell University
Table Set 6-d: Students' Experiences with Campus Climate

Q6: During THIS YEAR, which of the following, if any, have you personally experienced or witnessed

at this college/university?

Experienced ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(%)
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.1 1.0 3.5 4.2 2.1
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation 53 6.0 45 3.5 60 35 21 4.5
Sexual harassment 85 16.0 8.8 4.8 85 176 11.6 8.4
Racial harassment 6.5 10.0 6.7 3.9 9.0 11.8 105 6.7
Discrimination on the basis of social class 10.5 8.0 7.9 6.3 8.0 11.8 10.5 8.5
Other forms of harassment 7.7 120 8.4 6.3 70 106 126 8.1
Witnessed ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(%)
Harassment on the basis of sexual orientation 18.3 240 169 12.3 195 224 253 17.3
Harassment on the basis of religious affiliation 105 8.0 9.6 8.0 95 153 7.4 9.6
Sexual harassment 185 30.0 165 119 215 294 20.0 175
Racial harassment 215 220 19.2 123 205 34.1 34.7 19.8
Discrimination on the basis of social class 17.8 22.0 18.7 13.6 185 329 221 18.2
Other forms of harassment 15.2 120 128 12.1 105 224 20.0 13.7
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1999 Cycles Survey

Cornel

| University

Table Set 7-a: Writing Assignments, Computer Work, and Computer Services

By

Class

Q5a, 5b: How much writing were you required to do across all your courses LAST TERM?

(1=0t05,2=61t09,3=10to 13, 4 =14 to 20, 5 = more than 20)
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Total number of PAPERS* 2.78 2.07 2.46
Total number of PAGES* 2.78 2.25 2.54
Note. = mdicates statistically significant mean ditTerences based on T1-testat p < .0L.

Q9a, 9b, 9¢c: LAST TERM, how many hours per week did

you spend using a computer for;

(1 = None, 2 = Less than 1 hour, 3 = 1-2 hours, 4 = 3-5 hours, 5 = 6-10 hours, 6 = More than 10 hours)

Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)

E-mail* 4.24 4.40 4.31
Word processing* 4.78 4.42 4.62
Programming, graphing, calculations* 2.93 3.14 3.02
‘Note. * Indicates statistically significant mean ditferences based on 1-test at p < .01.
Q9d, 9e: LAST TERM, how satisfied were you with:
(1 = Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)

Freshman Sophomore Overall

(Mean)

Availability of computers and terminals* 3.13 3.10 3.06
Computer services and support* 3.01 2.91 2.96
Note. * Indicates statistically significant mean diierences based on 1-testat p < .o1.
QOf: Did you rent or own a personal computer LAST TERM?

Freshman Sophomore Overall

(%)

IBM or IBM compatible 80.3 84.4 82.2
Macintosh 6.1 5.8 6.0
Another type of computer 4.9 2.3 3.7
No, didn't rent or own a computer 8.6 7.6 8.2
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1999 Cycles Survey

Cornel

| University

Table Set 7-b: Writing Assignments, Computer Work, and Computer Services
By Gender

Q5a, 5b: How much writing were you required to do across all your courses LAST TERM?

(1=0to5,2=61t09,3=10to 13,4 =14 to 20, 5 = more than 20)
Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Total number of PAPERS* 2.34 2.56 2.46
Total number of PAGES* 2.42 2.64 2.54

Note: = ndicates sEaflsflcaIIy S|gn|||canf mean aitterences

Q9a, 9b, 9c: LAST TERM, how many hours per week did

pased on 1-est at p <.0lL

you spend using a computer for;

(1 =None, 2 = Less than 1 hour, 3 =1-2 hours, 4 = 3-5 hours, 5 = 6-10 hours, 6 = More than 10 hours)

Male Female Overall
(Mean)

E-mail* 4.06 4.50 4.31
Word processing* 4.36 4.82 4.62
Programming, graphing, calculations* 3.50 2.64 3.02
Note: * Inaicates statistically significant mean GiiTerences based on 1-testat p < .01.
Q9d, 9e: LAST TERM, how satisfied were you with:
(1 = Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)

Male Female Overall

(Mean)

Availability of computers and terminals 3.06 3.06 3.06
Computer services and support* 2.91 3.01 2.96
Note. * Indicates statistically significant mean diierences based on 1-testat p < .0o1.
QOf: Did you rent or own a personal computer LAST TERM?

Male Female Overall

(%)

IBM or IBM compatible 85.5 79.5 82.2
Macintosh 59 6.0 6.0
Another type of computer 1.8 53 3.7
No, didn't rent or own a computer 6.8 9.3 8.2
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1999 Cycles Survey

Cornel

| University

Table Set 7-c: Writing Assignments, Computer Work, and Computer Services
By Race/Ethnicity

Q5a, 5b: How much writing were you required to do across all your courses LAST TERM?

(1=0to5,2=61t09,3=10to0 13,4 =14 to 20, 5 = more than 20)
Asian __ White Foreign _ URM Overall
(Mean)
Total number of PAPERS* 2.25 2.50 2.31 2.61 2.46
Total number of PAGES* 2.32 2.61 2.33 2.54 2.54
Note: * naicates statistically significant mean dirferences based on one-way ANOVA at p < .01.

Q9a, 9b, 9c: LAST TERM, how many hours per week did

you spend using a computer for;

(1 =None, 2 = Less than 1 hour, 3 =1-2 hours, 4 = 3-5 hours, 5 = 6-10 hours, 6 = More than 10 hours)

Asian ___White Foreign _ URM Overall
(Mean)
E-mail 4.36 4.26 4.52 4.37 4.31
Word processing* 4.67 4.54 4.67 4.92 4.62
Programming, graphing, calculations* 3.40 2.90 3.34 2.90 3.02
Q9d, 9e: LAST TERM, how satisfied were you with:
(1 = Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)
Asian ___White Foreign _ URM Overall
(Mean)
Availability of computers and terminals* 2.94 3.09 3.04 3.20 3.06
Computer services and support 2.95 2.97 2.98 3.02 2.96
QOf: Did you rent or own a personal computer LAST TERM?
Asian White Eoreign URM Overall
(%)
IBM or IBM compatible 84.4 82.9 81.1 73.7 82.2
Macintosh 3.1 7.5 3.8 2.7 6.0
Another type of computer 51 3.4 3.0 4.3 3.7
No, didn't rent or own a computer 7.4 6.2 12.1 19.4 8.2
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 7-d: Writing Assignments, Computer Work, and Computer Services

By College

Q5a, 5b: How much writing were you required to do across all your courses LAST TERM?
(1=0to5,2=61t09,3=10to0 13,4 =14 to 20, 5 = more than 20)

ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Total number of PAPERS* 264 282 252 190 270 2.73 2.87 2.46
Total number of PAGES* 272 269 266 191 278 267 299 254
Note. = mdicates statistically signiticant mean diiferences pased on one-way ANOVA at p <.01.
Q9a, 9b, 9c: LAST TERM, how many hours per week did you spend using a computer for:
(1 = None, 2 = Less than 1 hour, 3 = 1-2 hours, 4 = 3-5 hours, 5 = 6-10 hours, 6 = More than 10 hours)
ALS AAP AS EN  HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
E-mail 428 4.06 430 4.27 454 425 441 431
Word processing* 480 468 465 420 481 482 477 4.62
Programming, graphing, calculations* 288 2.00 246 460 228 3.29 242 3.02
Note. * mdicates statistically significant mean differences pased on one-way ANOVA at p <.01.
Q9d, 9e: LAST TERM, how satisfied were you with:
(1 = Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)
ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Availability of computers and terminals* 3.06 3.03 3.00 3.09 298 3.25 345 3.06
Computer services and support 295 3.05 294 293 298 3.06 3.21 2.96
‘Note. * Indicates statistically significant mean ditferences based on one-way ANOVA at p <.01.
QOf: Did you rent or own a personal computer LAST TERM?
ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(%)
IBM or IBM compatible 799 70.0 794 886 86.2 869 76.6 822
Macintosh 6.1 140 8.0 3.3 46 00 53 6.0
Another type of computer 45 6.0 4.7 1.5 31 36 32 3.7
No, didn't rent or own a computer 95 100 7.8 6.6 6.1 95 149 8.2
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 8-a: Cost of Books, Financial aid, and Parents' Legacy
By Class

Q8: How much did your books cost LAST TERM?

(1 =$150 or less, 2 = $151 to 200, 3 = $201 to 250, 4 = $251 to 300, 5 = more than $300)

Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Cost of Books* 4.10 4.26 4.17
Note: * ndicates statistically significant mean anferences based on 1-testat p < .0L.
Q13: THIS YEAR, what portion of your college expenses is paid through financial aid?
(1 = None, 2 =Some, 3 = Most, 4 = All)
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Financial aid 1.76 1.82 1.78
Q17: Did a parent attend this college/university?
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(%)
Neither 86.7 89.4 87.9
One 9.5 6.9 8.4
Both 3.8 3.6 3.7
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 8-b: Cost of Books, Financial aid, and Parents' Legacy

By Gender

Q8: How much did your books cost LAST TERM?
(1 =$150 or less, 2 = $151 to 200, 3 = $201 to 250, 4 = $251 to 300, 5 = more than $300)

Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Cost of Books 4.12 4.21 4.17
Q13: THIS YEAR, what portion of your college expenses is paid through financial aid?
(1 =None, 2 =Some, 3 = Most, 4 = All)
Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Financial aid** 1.75 1.81 1.78
Note. * Indicates statstically signiticant mean diiterences based on T-testat p < .0b.
Q17: Did a parent attend this college/university?
Male Female Overall
(%)
Neither 88.6 87.4 87.9
One 7.9 8.8 8.4
Both 3.5 3.8 3.7
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 8-c: Cost of Books, Financial aid, and Parents' Legacy
By Race/Ethnicity

Q8: How much did your books cost LAST TERM?
(1 =$150 or less, 2 = $151 to 200, 3 = $201 to 250, 4 = $251 to 300, 5 = more than $300)

Asian __ White Foreign  URM Overall
(Mean)
Cost of Books** 4.12 4.18 3.97 4.30 4.17
Note. = indicates statistically signiticant mean aifierences based on one-way ANOVA al p < .01
Q13: THIS YEAR, what portion of your college expenses is paid through financial aid?
(1 = None, 2 =Some, 3 = Most, 4 = All)
Asian White Eoreign URM Overall
(Mean)
Financial aid* 1.92 1.70 1.34 2.45 1.78
Note. * Indicates statistically significant mean diierences based on one-way ANOVA at p < .01,
Q17: Did a parent attend this college/university?
Asian ___White  Foreign  URM Overall
(%)
Neither 94.3 84.2 96.2 94.6 87.9
One 3.1 11.2 1.5 4.3 8.4
Both 2.6 4.6 2.3 1.1 3.7
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 8-d: Cost of Books, Financial aid, and Parents' Legacy
By College

Q8: How much did your books cost LAST TERM?
(1 =$150 or less, 2 = $151 to 200, 3 = $201 to 250, 4 = $251 to 300, 5 = more than $300)

ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Cost of Books* 4.08 3.58 4.26 4.09 4.36 3.61 4.65 4.17
Note: ¥ mdicates stanstically significant mean diferences based on one-way ANOVA atp <0T.

Q13: THIS YEAR, what portion of your college expenses is paid through financial aid?
(1 = None, 2 =Some, 3 = Most, 4 = All)

ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)

Financial aid* 1.80 188 180 182 161 155 1.88 1.78

Note: * ndicates SEaEISEIC&”y S|gn|||cant mean dierences pasead on one-way ANOVA at p <.01.

Q17: Did a parent attend this college/university?

ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall

(%)
Neither 88.8 88.0 84.0 935 86.7/ 852 93.6 87.9
One 78 120 11.0 3.7 97 123 43 84
Both 35 00 50 28 36 25 21 37
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 9-a: Cornell Supplemental Questions

By Class

Q21: How easy or difficult has it been for you to do each of the following at your university?

(1 = Very difficult to 4 = Very easy)

Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Taken seriously by professors* 3.28 3.22 3.25
Spend time with new and different people* 3.16 2.92 3.05
Have your ideas taken seriously by students* 3.32 3.22 3.27
Be yourself* 3.42 3.32 3.37
Find friends who share your interests and values* 3.21 3.13 3.17
Feel accepted as part of university community* 3.13 3.00 3.07
‘Note: * Indicates statistically significant mean ditferences based on 1-testat p < .01
Q22, 23: Please select numbers that correspond with your each statement.
(1 = Strongly disagree to 5 = Strongly agree)
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Faculty easy to contact or talk with when | need assistance.* 3.79 3.67 3.74
Faculty willing to spend time outside of class to discuss issues of importance tome.] 3.90 3.77 3.84
Having interaction with faculty outside of class is beneficial for my growth. 4.15 417 4.16
Easy for me to have interaction with upperclassmen.* 3.73 3.85 3.78
Satisfied with the opportunities to take care of my physical well-being on campus.* 3.67 3.47 3.58
Easy for me to find opportunities for spiritual growth on campus.* 3.38 3.28 3.33
| feel safe and secure on campus.* 4.39 4.27 4.33
Satisfied with the opportunities to develop leadership skills on campus. 3.58 3.61 3.59
There are a variety of opport. for me participate in community service on campus. 3.99 4.02 4.00
Note: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .01.
Q24: Please indicate how often during college you did each of the following with someone whose
racial/ethnic background was ditferent from yours: (1 = Never to 3 = Frequently)
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Studied 2.42 2.46 2.44
Dined 2.61 2.56 2.58
Went out socially 2.48 2.45 2.46
Q25: Indicate whether, during college, you ever had:
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(%)
A roommate from a diff. racial/ethnic background 40.9 53.5 46.6
A close friend from a diff. racial/ethnic background 80.7 83.3 81.9
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 9-b: Cornell Supplemental Questions

By Gender

Q21: How easy or difficult has it been for you to do each of the following at your university?

(1 = Very difficult to 4 = Very easy)

Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Taken seriously by professors 3.26 3.25 3.25
Spend time with new and different people 3.03 3.07 3.05
Have your ideas taken seriously by students 3.27 3.27 3.27
Be yourself 3.34 3.40 3.37
Find friends who share your interests and values** 3.13 3.21 3.17
Feel accepted as part of university community* 3.02 3.11 3.07
‘Notes. * Indicates statistically significant mean differences based on 1-testat p < .01.
** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .05.
Q22, 23: Please select numbers that correspond with your each statement.
(1 = Strongly disagree to 5 = Strongly agree)
Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Faculty easy to contact or talk with when | need assistance. 3.70 3.76 3.74
Faculty willing to spend time outside of class to discuss issues of importance to me.] 3.75 3.91 3.84
Having interaction with faculty outside of class is beneficial for my growth.* 4.09 4.22 4.16
Easy for me to have interaction with upperclassmen.* 3.71 3.84 3.78
Satisfied with the opportunities to take care of my physical well-being on campus. 3.54 3.61 3.58
Easy for me to find opportunities for spiritual growth on campus. 3.31 3.35 3.33
| feel safe and secure on campus.* 4.46 4.23 4.33
Satisfied with the opportunities to develop leadership skills on campus.** 3.54 3.64 3.59
There are a variety of opport. for me participate in community service on campus.* 3.89 4.09 4.00
Notes: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p <.01.
** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .05.
Q24: Please indicate how often during college you did each of the following with someone whose
racial/ethnic background was ditterent from yours: (1 = Never to 3 = Frequently)
Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Studied** 2.40 2.47 2.44
Dined 2.56 2.61 2.58
Went out socially* 2.40 251 2.46
Notes: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .01.
** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .05.
Q25: Indicate whether, during college, you ever had:
Male Female Overall
(%)
A roommate from a diff. racial/ethnic background 45.8 47.2 46.6
A close friend from a diff. racial/ethnic background 80.6 82.9 81.9
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1999 Cycles Survey

Cornell University

Table Set 9-c: Cornell Supplemental Questions

By Race/Ethnicity

Q21: How easy or difficult has it been for you to do each of the following at your university?

(1 = Very difficult to 4 = Very easy)

Asian _ White Foreign URM Overall
(Mean)
Taken seriously by professors* 3.06 3.32 3.21 3.25 3.25
Spend time with new and different people* 2.85 3.13 2.91 3.02 3.05
Have your ideas taken seriously by students* 3.15 3.34 3.14 3.20 3.27
Be yourself* 3.27 3.42 3.25 341 3.37
Find friends who share your interests and values* 3.07 3.23 3.10 3.13 3.17
Feel accepted as part of university community* 2.94 3.15 2.98 2.87 3.07
Notes: * indicates statistically significant mean aiiTerences pased on one-way ANOVA at p < .01.
** indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .05.
Q22, 23: Please select numbers that correspond with your each statement.
(1 = Strongly disagree to 5 = Strongly agree)
Asian __White Foreign URM Overall
(Mean)
Faculty easy to contact or talk with when | need assistance.* 3.56 3.80 3.77 3.66 3.74
Faculty willing to spend time outside class to discuss issues of importance to me.*|] 3.63 3.93 3.76 3.81 3.84
Having interaction with faculty outside of class is beneficial for my growth.* 4.02 4.20 417 417 4.16
Easy for me to have interaction with upperclassmen.* 3.51 3.89 3.57 3.86 3.78
Satisfied with the opportunities to take care of my physical well-being on campus] 3.40 3.64 3.45 3.67 3.58
Easy for me to find opportunities for spiritual growth on campus. 3.22 3.38 3.30 3.29 3.33
| feel safe and secure on campus.* 421 441 4.38 3.93 4.33
Satisfied with the opportunities to develop leadership skills on campus.* 3.37 3.69 3.35 3.61 3.59
There are a variety of opport. for me participate in community service on campus,] 3.85 4.06 3.73 4.15 4.00
Q24: Please indicate how often during college you did each of the following with someone whose
racial/ethnic background was ditterent from yours: (1 = Never to 3 = Frequently)
Asian _ White Foreign  URM Overall
(Mean)
Studied* 2.58 2.39 2.36 261 2.44
Dined* 2.65 2.57 242 2.68 2.58
Went out socially* 2.49 2.46 2.27 256 2.46
Q25: Indicate whether, during college, you ever had:
Asian  White Eoreign URM Overall
(Mean)
A roommate from a diff. racial/ethnic background 66.5 37.6 54.2 61.0 46.6
A close friend from a diff. racial/ethnic background 84.6 81.7 69.5 88.2 81.9
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1999 Cycles Survey
Cornell University

Table Set 9-d: Cornell Supplemental Questions
By College

Q21: How easy or difficult has it been for you to do each of the following at your university?

(1 = Very difficult to 4 = Very easy)

ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Taken seriously by professors 3.22 329 324 328 327 340 3.21 3.25
Spend time with new and different people** 3.11 3.06 3.02 3.00 3.07 3.16 3.28 3.05
Have your ideas taken seriously by students 3.30 3.27 3.23 328 3.34 3.26 3.34 3.27
Be yourself** 3.43 340 335 335 341 321 353 3.37
Find friends who share your interests and values* 3.26 3.27 3.07 3.18 3.26 3.20 3.25 3.17
Feel accepted as part of university community 3.11 3.00 3.02 3.08 3.08 3.20 3.18 3.07
Note: * Inaicates statistically significant mean aiiferences pased on one-way ANOVA at p <.01.
Q22, 23: Please select numbers that correspond with your each statement.
(1 = Strongly disagree to 5 = Strongly agree)
ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Faculty easy to contact or talk with when | need assistance.** | 3.73 3.29 3.76 3.72 3.67 3.95 3.77 3.74
Facul. willing to spend time outside class to discuss issues . 3.86 357 3.88 377 381 3.88 391 3.84
Interact. w/ facul. outside class is beneficial for my growth.* | 4.15 4.06 4.26 3.98 4.19 4.24 424 4.16
Easy for me to have interaction with upperclassmen.* 3.89 396 3.76 3.62 383 3.76 4.00 3.78
Satisfied w/ opport. to take care of my physical well-being. | 3.64 3.47 3.61 346 3.66 345 355 3.58
Easy for me to find opportunities for spiritual growth. 342 341 3.32 3.26 343 323 3.22 3.33
| feel safe and secure on campus.* 430 429 434 444 428 423 419 4.33
Satisfied with the opportunities to develop leadership skills* | 3.54 3.76 3.53 346 3.71 3.90 3.78 3.59
Variety of opport. for me participate in community service* | 4.04 3.96 3.97 3.87 425 405 419 4.00
Q24: Please indicate how often during college you did each of the following with someone whose
racial/ethnic background was ditterent from yours: (1 = Never to 3 = Frequently)
ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Studied* 244 232 242 246 239 267 247 2.44
Dined 260 266 260 256 256 254 255 258
Went out socially 248 260 247 241 242 255 247 2.46
Q25: Indicate whether, during college, you ever had:
ALS AAP AS EN _HE HO ILR Overall
(%)
A roommate from a diff. racial/ethnic background 427 52.0 48.3 46.1 444 583 43.0 46.6
A close friend from a diff. racial/ethnic background 83.3 72.0 81.2 825 79.7 85.7 86.0 819
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Table Set 10-a: Cornell Supplemental Questions
By Class

Q26: During the fall 1998 semester, how many times did you meet with your advisor or another faculty
to receive academic advising?
(1 = Never, 2 = Less than 5 times, 3 =5 to 9 times, 4 = More than 9 times)

Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Frequency of academic advising* 2.13 2.05 2.09
Note, * mdicates statstically significant mean differences pased on T1-test at p < .0
Q27: During the fall 1998 semester, how often did you utilize campus academic support services at Cornell
(tutoring, counseling, learning strategies center, etc.)?
(1 = Never to 4 = Often)
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Use of campus academic support services* 1.84 1.71 1.78
Note: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p <.01.
Q28: During the fall 1998 semester, how helpful were the campus academic support services in enhancing
your academic performance at Cornell?
(1 = Not helpful at all to 4 = Greatly helpful)
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Campus academic support services* 1.92 1.83 1.88
Note: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p <.05.
Q29: During the fall 1998 semester, how often did you participate in extracurricular activities on campus
at Cornell (campus student organizations, clubs, cultural events, lectures, seminars, etc.)?
(1 = Never to 4 = Often)
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Participation in extracurricular activities on campus* 2.94 3.06 3.00
Note: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p <.01.
Q32: How helpful was Freshman Orientation in becoming acclimated to Cornell?
(1 = Not helpful at all to 4 = Greatly helpful)
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Freshman Orientation* 2.44 2.24 2.35
Note: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p <.01.
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Table Set 10-b: Cornell Supplemental Questions
By Gender

Q26: During the fall 1998 semester, how many times did you meet with your advisor or another faculty
to receive academic advising?
(1 = Never, 2 = Less than 5 times, 3 =5 to 9 times, 4 = More than 9 times)

Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Frequency of academic advising 2.10 2.09 2.09
Note, * mdicates statstically significant mean differences pased on T1-test at p < .0
Q27: During the fall 1998 semester, how often did you utilize campus academic support services at Cornell
(tutoring, counseling, learning strategies center, etc.)?
(1 = Never to 4 = Often)
Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Use of campus academic support services* 1.63 1.90 1.78
Note: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p <.01.
Q28: During the fall 1998 semester, how helpful were the campus academic support services in enhancing
your academic performance at Cornell?
(1 = Not helpful at all to 4 = Greatly helpful)
Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Campus academic support services* 1.76 1.97 1.88
Note: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p <.01.
Q29: During the fall 1998 semester, how often did you participate in extracurricular activities on campus
at Cornell (campus student organizations, clubs, cultural events, lectures, seminars, etc.)?
(1 = Never to 4 = Often)
Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Participation in extracurricular activities on campus* 2.94 3.04 3.00
Note: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p <.01.
Q32: How helpful was Freshman Orientation in becoming acclimated to Cornell?
(1 = Not helpful at all to 4 = Greatly helpful)
Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Freshman Orientation 2.35 2.35 2.35
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Table Set 10-c: Cornell Supplemental Questions
By Race/Ethnicity

Q26: During the fall 1998 semester, how many times did you meet with your advisor or another faculty

to receive academic advising?

(1 = Never, 2 = Less than 5 times, 3 =5 to 9 times, 4 = More than 9 times)

Asian __White Foreign URM Overall
(Mean)
Frequency of academic advising* 2.07 2.07 2.16 221 2.09
Note. * mdicates statistically significant mean diTTerences based on one-way ANOVA al p < .01,
Q27: During the fall 1998 semester, how often did you utilize campus academic support services at Cornell
(tutoring, counseling, learning strategies center, etc.)?
(1 = Never to 4 = Often)
Asian __White Foreign URM Overall
(Mean)
Use of campus academic support services* 1.80 1.72 1.69 230 1.78
Note. = mdicates statistically signiticant mean dilTerences based on one-way ANOVA al p < .01,
Q28: During the fall 1998 semester, how helpful were the campus academic support services in enhancing
your academic performance at Cornell?
(1 = Not helpful at all to 4 = Greatly helpful)
Asian  White Eoreign URM _Overall
(Mean)
Campus academic support services* 1.89 1.82 1.83 227 1.88
Note: * indicates statistically signiticant mean difTerences based on one-way ANOVA at p < .01,
Q29: During the fall 1998 semester, how often did you participate in extracurricular activities on campus
at Cornell (campus student organizations, clubs, cultural events, lectures, seminars, etc.)?
(1 = Never to 4 = Often)
Asian  White Eoreign URM _Overall
(Mean)
Participation in extracurricular activities on campus** 2.92 3.04 285 3.01 3.00
‘Note. * Indicates statstically significant mean aniterences based on one-way ANOVA al p < .0b.
Q32: How helpful was Freshman Orientation in becoming acclimated to Cornell?
(1 = Not helpful at all to 4 = Greatly helpful)
Asian __White Foreign URM Overall
(Mean)
Freshman Orientation* 2.31 2.40 2.32 215 2.35
Note. * mdicates statstically significant mean diTTerences based on one-way ANOVA al p < .01,
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Table Set 10-d: Cornell Supplemental Questions
By College

Q26: During the fall 1998 semester, how many times did you meet with your advisor or another faculty
to receive academic advising?
(1 = Never, 2 = Less than 5 times, 3 =5 to 9 times, 4 = More than 9 times)

ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Frequency of academic advising* 215 194 202 221 208 218 185 2.09
Note. * mdicates statistically signiticant mean differences based on one-way ANOVA at p <.01.
Q27: During the fall 1998 semester, how often did you utilize campus academic support services at Cornell
(tutoring, counseling, learning strategies center, etc.)?
(1 = Never to 4 = Often)
ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Use of campus academic support services* 202 127 166 1.74 193 154 190 1.78
Note. * mdicates statistically signiticant mean diiferences pased on one-way ANOVA at p <.01.
Q28: During the fall 1998 semester, how helpful were the campus academic support services in enhancing
your academic performance at Cornell?
(1 = Not helpful at all to 4 = Greatly helpful)
ALS AAP AS EN  HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Campus academic support services* 21 136 175 183 202 1.72 199 1.88
Note. ~ mdicates statistically signiticant mean diiferences based on one-way ANOVA at p <.01L.
Q29: During the fall 1998 semester, how often did you participate in extracurricular activities on campus
at Cornell (campus student organizations, clubs, cultural events, lectures, seminars, etc.)?
(1 = Never to 4 = Often)
ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Participation in extracurricular activities on campus** | 3.07 2.88 3.01 2.88 3.02 292 3.17 3.00
Note. * mdicates statistically signiticant mean diiferences based on one-way ANOVA at p <.05.
Q32: How helpful was Freshman Orientation in becoming acclimated to Cornell?
(1 = Not helpful at all to 4 = Greatly helpful)
ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Freshman Orientation** 235 235 228 238 247 260 233 235
Note. = mdicates statistically significant mean ditTerences based on one-way ANOVA al p < .05.
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Table Set 11-a: Cornell Supplemental Questions

By Class
Q30: Where do you currently live?
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(%)
On-campus residence hall (Traditional hall) 83.6 49.2 68.1
On-campus residence hall (Program house) 14.7 9.3 12.2
Off-campus housing (Apartment or house) 1.0 25.1 11.9
Fraternity or Sorority house 0.0 15.1 6.9
Cooperative 0.5 1.2 0.8
Home with parents/family 0.2 0.0 0.1
Q31: What was the primary reason for choosing your current housing?
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(%)
To live on campus 75.9 28.4 54.3
Didn't want to live on campus 0.6 8.5 4.2
To live with my close friend(s) 1.8 33.0 16.0
To live alone 1.7 25 2.1
Financial reason (To save money) 1.4 7.5 4.1
Other 18.6 20.2 19.3
Q33: Are you a member of a fraternity or sorority?
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(%)
Yes 18.7 23.5 20.8
No 81.3 76.5 79.2
Q34: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your Greek life experience?
(1 = Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)
Freshman Sophomore Overall
(Mean)
Satisfaction with Greek life* 3.34 3.15 3.25
Note: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .05.
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Table Set 11-b: Cornell Supplemental Questions

By Gender
Q30: Where do you currently live?
Male Female Overall
(%)
On-campus residence hall (Traditional hall) 70.7 66.0 68.1
On-campus residence hall (Program house) 11.4 12.9 12.2
Off-campus housing (Apartment or house) 10.8 12.8 11.9
Fraternity or Sorority house 6.4 7.2 6.9
Cooperative 0.7 0.9 0.8
Home with parents/family 0.0 0.2 0.1
Q31: What was the primary reason for choosing your current housing?
Male Female Overall
(%)
To live on campus 54.8 53.9 54.3
Didn't want to live on campus 4.3 4.1 4.2
To live with my close friend(s) 14.5 17.1 16.0
To live alone 2.8 1.5 2.1
Financial reason (To save money) 4.0 4.3 4.1
Other 19.5 19.2 19.3
Q33: Are you a member of a fraternity or sorority?
Male Female Overall
(%)
Yes 16.9 23.9 20.8
No 83.1 76.1 79.2
Q34: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your Greek life experience?
(1 = Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)
Male Female Overall
(Mean)
Satisfaction with Greek life* 3.10 3.34 3.25
Note: * indicates statistically significant mean differences based on T-test at p < .05.
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Table Set 11-c: Cornell Supplemental Questions

By Race/Ethnicity

Q30: Where do you currently live?

Asian __ White Foreign  URM Overall
(%)
On-campus residence hall (Traditional hall) 75.1 68.5 61.8 59.9 68.1
On-campus residence hall (Program house) 12.8 9.2 18.3 25.1 12.2
Off-campus housing (Apartment or house) 10.0 12.0 18.3 9.6 11.9
Fraternity or Sorority house 1.5 9.3 0.8 3.7 6.9
Cooperative 0.5 1.0 0.8 1.1 0.8
Home with parents/family 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.1
Q31: What was the primary reason for choosing your current housing?
Asian ___White Foreign _ URM Overall
(%)
To live on campus 61.9 52.6 60.2 48.9 54.3
Didn't want to live on campus 3.6 4.5 3.9 2.7 4.2
To live with my close friend(s) 12.2 18.4 9.4 11.8 16.0
To live alone 2.8 1.5 3.1 4.3 2.1
Financial reason (To save money) 54 3.5 8.6 3.8 4.1
Other 14.0 19.5 14.8 28.5 19.3
Q33: Are you a member of a fraternity or sorority?
Asian White Eoreign URM Overall
(%)
Yes 8.4 26.6 4.6 15.1 20.8
No 91.6 73.4 954 84.9 79.2
Q34: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your Greek life experience?
(1 = Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)
Asian ___White Foreign _ URM Overall
(Mean)
Satisfaction with Greek life 3.03 3.28 2.89 3.23 3.25
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Table Set 11-d: Cornell Supplemental Questions

By College
Q30: Where do you currently live?
ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(%)
On-campus residence hall (Traditional hall) 67.0 653 655 76.0 68.2 60.2 634 68.1
On-campus residence hall (Program house) 134 204 149 7.9 81 48 151 12.2
Off-campus housing (Apartment or house) 116 82 128 98 121 193 129 119
Fraternity or Sorority house 6.3 6.1 5.8 6.1 10.6 145 8.6 6.9
Cooperative 1.4 0.0 0.9 0.2 1.0 1.2 0.0 0.8
Home with parents/family 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
Q31: What was the primary reason for choosing your current housing?
ALS AAP AS EN  HE HO ILR Overall
(%)
To live on campus 545 46.9 54.3 580 564 422 47.3 54.3
Didn't want to live on campus 41 41 4.3 3.1 36 84 7.5 4.2
To live with my close friend(s) 141 6.1 156 148 215 241 17.2 16.0
To live alone 25 41 1.9 2.7 00 12 3.2 2.1
Financial reason (To save money) 3.9 2.0 4.3 4.6 2.6 6.0 4.3 4.1
Other 209 36.7 19.7 16.8 159 18.1 204 19.3
Q33: Are you a member of a fraternity or sorority?
ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(%)
Yes 19.3 184 176 16.1 37.6 37.3 304 2038
No 80.7 816 824 839 624 627 69.6 79.2
Q34: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your Greek life experience?
(1 = Very dissatisfied to 4 = Very satisfied)
ALS AAP AS EN HE HO ILR Overall
(Mean)
Satisfaction with Greek life 3.16 3.44 329 3.06 349 328 325 3.25
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